consolidated into the consolidated financial statements of the Group.

(iii) Exchange rate under the Shareholders Agreement

Pursuant to the Shareholders Agreement, unless otherwise specified, conversions of IDR
to Renminbi (“RMB”) are based on the approximate exchange rate of IDR2,160 to RMB1.
Therefore, the authorized capital of the JV shall be increased from IDR5,000,000,000
(approximately RMB2,314,814) to IDR270,000,000,000 (approximately RMB125,000,000),
of which IDR66,250,000,000 (approximately RMB30,671,296), representing 25% of the
increased authorized capital of the JV Company, shall be paid up by the Parties. The
remaining IDR202,500,000,000 (approximately RMB93,750,000) will be subscribed by the
Parties according to the actual operational activities of the JV Company and the applicable
laws in Indonesia.

The shareholding structure of the JV Company immediately before and after the completion
of the Capital Contribution is set out as below in IDR and RMB:

Immediately before
the completion of the Capital Contribution

Immediately after
the completion of the Capital Contribution

Amount of contribution Shareholding Amount of contribution Shareholding
JV Shareholders (IDR ) (RMB ) percentage (IDR ) (RMB ) percentage

LSJ 637,500,000 295,139 51% 20,925,000,000 9,687,500 31%
TKJ 612,500,000 283,565 49% 6,750,000,000 3,125,000 10%
GRM N/A N/A N/A 6,750,000,000 3,125,000 10%
HBW N/A N/A N/A 33,075,000,000 15,312,500 49%

Total 1,250,000,000 578,704 100% 67,500,000,000 31,250,000 100%

All figures above are rounded to the nearest dollar.

3

All other information as set out in the Announcement remain unchanged and shall continue to
be valid for all purposes, while this announcement is supplemental to and should be read in
conjunction with the Announcement.

By order of the Board
Lygend Resources & Technology Co., Ltd.

CAI Jianyong
Chairman and Executive Director

The PRC, 22 December 2023

As at the date of this announcement, the executive Directors are Mr. CAI Jianyong, Mr. JIANG
Xinfang, Ms. FEI Feng, Mr. CAI Jianwei and Mr. YU Weijun; the non-executive Director is Mr.